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WAIMAKARIRI

DISTRIET COUNGIL

Waimakariri District Council

2025 Triennial Elections

DECLARATION OF RESULT

The final result for the Waimakariri District Council elections held on Saturday 11th October is as follows.

Mayoralty
GORDON, Dan
WILLIAMS, Paul

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Dan GORDON is declared elected.

Oxford-Ohoka Ward (2 vacancies)

MEALINGS, Niki
FULTON, Tim

BALLANTYNE, Rob
MALCOLM, Gordon

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

(Standing Together For Waimakariri)

(Standing Together For Waimakariri)
(Standing Together For Waimakariri)

Tim FULTON and Niki MEALINGS are declared elected.

Rangiora-Ashley Ward (4 vacancies)

GOLDSWORTHY, Jason
WARD, Joan

DOODY, Wendy
MCLAREN, Bruce

WILLIAMS, Paul
BRINE, Robbie
LINTON, Wayne
WILKINSON, Steve
BOURKE, James
FISHER, Sam

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

(Independent)
(Independent)

(Standing Together For Waimakariri)

Independent)
Standing Together For Waimakariri)
Standing Together For Waimakariri)
Independent)

—~ e~~~

Votes Received
15,766
5,132

2
270

Votes Received

2,527
2,423

1,293
1,065

3
95

Votes Received

5,040
4,431
4,085
3,872

3,222
3,083
2,772
2,610
2,287
1,110

46
264

Wendy DOODY, Jason GOLDSWORTHY, Bruce MCLAREN and Joan WARD are declared elected.



Kaiapoi-Woodend Ward (4 vacancies) Votes Received

CAIRNS, Brent (Community Comes First) 3,947
REDMOND, Philip (Independent) 3,895
POWELL, Shona (A Voice For You) 3,214
BARTLE, Tim (Standing Together For Waimakariri) 2,791
JAMES, Matt 2,348
ATKINS, Nathan (ACT Local: Real Change. Lower Rates.) 2,180
STEWART, Sandra 1,964
CARROLL, Henrietta 1,801
STONE, Prudence 1,566
LEARY, Natalie 1,007
INFORMAL 30
BLANK VOTING PAPERS 214

Tim BARTLE, Brent CAIRNS, Shona POWELL and Philip REDMOND are declared elected.

Woodend-Sefton Community Board (5 vacancies) Votes Received

* POWELL, Shona (Withdrawn) (A Voice For You) 2,102
PATERSON, Mark 1,756
THOMPSON, Andrew 1,634
STONE, Prudence 1,341
MCLACHLAN, Joel 1,312
POTTER, Mathew 1,223
BAI, Yu 1,096
INFORMAL 3
BLANK VOTING PAPERS 225

(*Section 88A of the Local Electoral Act provides that if a person is declared to be elected as a member of the
council, and that person is also declared to be elected as a member of a community board, that person must be
treated as having vacated office as a member of the community board.)

Joel MCLACHLAN, Mark PATERSON, Mathew POTTER, Prudence STONE and Andrew THOMPSON are
declared elected.

Kaiapoi-Tuahiwi Community Board (5 vacancies) Votes Received
WATSON, Jackie 2,562
* BARTLE, Tim (Withdrawn) (Standing Together For Waimakariri) 2,410
STEWART, Sandra 2,324
KEETLEY, Russell 2,304
CAMPBELL, Abbie 2,078
CARROLL, Henrietta 1,665
LEARY, Natalie 1,332
INFORMAL 2
BLANK VOTING PAPERS 254

(*Section 88A of the Local Electoral Act provides that if a person is declared to be elected as a member of the
council, and that person is also declared to be elected as a member of a community board, that person must be
treated as having vacated office as a member of the community board.)

Abbie CAMPBELL, Henrietta CARROLL, Russell KEETLEY, Sandra STEWART and Jackie WATSON are
declared elected.



Oxford Community Subdivision (3 vacancies) Votes Received

ROBSON, Thomas 1,244
* FULTON, Tim (Withdrawn) 1,233
BROWN, Mark 953
MERRIFIELD, Pete 522
FREE, Garth 510
INFORMAL 0
BLANK VOTING PAPERS 81

(*Section 88A of the Local Electoral Act provides that if a person is declared to be elected as a member of the
council, and that person is also declared to be elected as a member of a community board, that person must be
treated as having vacated office as a member of the community board.)

Mark BROWN, Pete MERRIFIELD and Thomas ROBSON are declared elected.

Ashley Community Subdivision (2 vacancies) Votes Received
HAWKINS, Diana 1,389
LUNDY, Duncan 1,169
BOURKE, James (Standing Together For Waimakariri) 1,163
HURLEY, Damon 575
INFORMAL 0

BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Diana HAWKINS and Duncan LUNDY are declared elected.

Rangiora Community Subdivision (6 vacancies)

172

Votes Received

* GOLDSWORTHY, Jason (Withdrawn) 4,883
MCCLURE, Liz 4,478
* MCLAREN, Bruce (Withdrawn) (Independent) 4,185
BARNETT, Kirstyn 4,071
GERARD, Jim 3,878
BRINE, Robbie 3,163
ROBINSON, Brent 1,964
GEEVES, Alan 1,523
INFORMAL 9
BLANK VOTING PAPERS 385

(*Section 88A of the Local Electoral Act provides that if a person is declared to be elected as a member of the
council, and that person is also declared to be elected as a member of a community board, that person must be
treated as having vacated office as a member of the community board.)

Kirstyn BARNETT, Robbie BRINE, Alan GEEVES, Jim GERARD, Liz MCCLURE and Brent ROBINSON are
declared elected.



Ohoka-Swannanoa Community Subdivision (3 vacancies) Votes Received

BARKLE, Sarah (Independent) 1,488
GODFREY, Wayne 968
HARPUR, Ray 902
HALL, Simon 793
NICHOLSON, Ethan 621
INFORMAL 0
BLANK VOTING PAPERS 168

Sarah BARKLE, Wayne GODFREY and Ray HARPUR are declared elected.

The voter return was 42.91%, being 21,171 votes, including special votes.

Anthony Morton
Electoral Officer
Waimakariri District Council
16 October 2025



