

## Waimakariri District Council

#### **2025 Triennial Elections**

#### **DECLARATION OF RESULT**

The final result for the Waimakariri District Council elections held on Saturday 11th October is as follows.

Mayoralty		Votes Received
GORDON, Dan		15,766
WILLIAMS, Paul	(Standing Together For Waimakariri)	5,132
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		2 270

#### Dan GORDON is declared elected.

Oxford-Ohoka Ward (2 vacancies)		Votes Received
MEALINGS, Niki FULTON, Tim		2,527 2,423
BALLANTYNE, Rob MALCOLM, Gordon	(Standing Together For Waimakariri) (Standing Together For Waimakariri)	1,293 1,065
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		3 95

#### Tim FULTON and Niki MEALINGS are declared elected.

Rangiora-Ashley Ward (4 vacancies)		Votes Received
GOLDSWORTHY, Jason		5,040
WARD, Joan		4,431
DOODY, Wendy	(Independent)	4,085
MCLAREN, Bruce	(Independent)	3,872
WILLIAMS, Paul	(Standing Together For Waimakariri)	3,222
BRINE, Robbie	,	3,083
LINTON, Wayne	(Independent)	2,772
WILKINSON, Steve	(Standing Together For Waimakariri)	2,610
BOURKE, James	(Standing Together For Waimakariri)	2,287
FISHER, Sam	(Independent)	1,110
INFORMAL		46
BLANK VOTING PAPERS		264

Wendy DOODY, Jason GOLDSWORTHY, Bruce MCLAREN and Joan WARD are declared elected.

Vo	Votes Received	
(Community Comes First)	3,947	
` ' '	3,895	
,	3,214	
(Standing Together For Waimakariri)	2,791	
	2,348	
(ACT Local: Real Change. Lower Rates.)	2,180	
,	1,964	
	1,801	
	1,566	
	1,007	
	30	
	214	
	(Community Comes First) (Independent) (A Voice For You) (Standing Together For Waimakariri)	

#### Tim BARTLE, Brent CAIRNS, Shona POWELL and Philip REDMOND are declared elected.

#### Woodend-Sefton Community Board (5 vacancies) Votes Received

* POWELL, Shona (Withdrawn) PATERSON, Mark THOMPSON, Andrew STONE, Prudence MCLACHLAN, Joel POTTER, Mathew	(A Voice For You)	2,102 1,756 1,634 1,341 1,312 1,223
BAI, Yu		1,096
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		3 225

(\*Section 88A of the Local Electoral Act provides that if a person is declared to be elected as a member of the council, and that person is also declared to be elected as a member of a community board, that person must be treated as having vacated office as a member of the community board.)

# Joel MCLACHLAN, Mark PATERSON, Mathew POTTER, Prudence STONE and Andrew THOMPSON are declared elected.

Kaiapoi-Tuahiwi Community Board (5 vacancies)		Votes Received
WATSON, Jackie * BARTLE, Tim (Withdrawn) STEWART, Sandra KEETLEY, Russell CAMPBELL, Abbie CARROLL, Henrietta	(Standing Together For Waimakariri)	2,562 2,410 2,324 2,304 2,078 1,665
LEARY, Natalie		1,332
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		2 254

(\*Section 88A of the Local Electoral Act provides that if a person is declared to be elected as a member of the council, and that person is also declared to be elected as a member of a community board, that person must be treated as having vacated office as a member of the community board.)

Abbie CAMPBELL, Henrietta CARROLL, Russell KEETLEY, Sandra STEWART and Jackie WATSON are declared elected.

Oxford Community Subdivision (3 vacancies)	Votes Received
ROBSON, Thomas * FULTON, Tim (Withdrawn) BROWN, Mark MERRIFIELD, Pete	1,244 1,233 953 522
FREE, Garth	510
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS	0 81

(\*Section 88A of the Local Electoral Act provides that if a person is declared to be elected as a member of the council, and that person is also declared to be elected as a member of a community board, that person must be treated as having vacated office as a member of the community board.)

#### Mark BROWN, Pete MERRIFIELD and Thomas ROBSON are declared elected.

Ashley Community Subdivision (2 vacancies)		Votes Received
HAWKINS, Diana LUNDY, Duncan		1,389 1,169
BOURKE, James HURLEY, Damon	(Standing Together For Waimakariri)	1,163 575
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		0 172

#### Diana HAWKINS and Duncan LUNDY are declared elected.

Rangiora Community Subdivision (6 vacancies)		Votes Received
* GOLDSWORTHY, Jason (Withdrawn) MCCLURE, Liz * MCLAREN, Bruce (Withdrawn) BARNETT, Kirstyn GERARD, Jim BRINE, Robbie ROBINSON, Brent GEEVES, Alan	(Independent)	4,883 4,478 4,185 4,071 3,878 3,163 1,964 1,523
INFORMAL		5
BLANK VOTING PAPERS		385

(\*Section 88A of the Local Electoral Act provides that if a person is declared to be elected as a member of the council, and that person is also declared to be elected as a member of a community board, that person must be treated as having vacated office as a member of the community board.)

Kirstyn BARNETT, Robbie BRINE, Alan GEEVES, Jim GERARD, Liz MCCLURE and Brent ROBINSON are declared elected.

Ohoka-Swannanoa Community Subdivision (3 vacancies)		Votes Received
BARKLE, Sarah GODFREY, Wayne HARPUR, Ray	(Independent)	1,488 968 902
HALL, Simon NICHOLSON, Ethan		793 621
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		0 168

### Sarah BARKLE, Wayne GODFREY and Ray HARPUR are declared elected.

The voter return was 42.91%, being 21,171 votes, including special votes.

Anthony Morton Electoral Officer Waimakariri District Council 16 October 2025